Subsequent to the issuance of the September 30, 2022 financial statements, the Authority identified two errors
in construction in progress. Two construction projects totaling $200,076,492 were completed in prior years and
not transferred timely to infrastructure and software. Associated depreciation/amortization of $63,344,342 was
not recorded on the two assets placed in service. Additionally, consulting expenses of $46,178,896 were
capitalized in error in prior years. The Authority has restated beginning net position and related notes for the
year ended September 30, 2023, to correct these errors.

The overall impact to the changes in net position on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net
Position for the year ending September 30, 2022 is $14,400,815.

 The effect of the correction on beginning net position is detailed below:

1,998,946,317$
(109,523,238)

 $  1,889,423,079

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Postion
Net position – beginning of year
Correction of errors
Net position – beginning of year, as restated

The table below represents the impacts of the error to the opening balances as presented within Footnote 6:

As Reported
9/30/2022

Correction of
Errors

Restated
9/30/2022

Construction in Progress 1,301,581,483   (246,255,388)  1,055,326,095
Intangible Assets - Software -   42,470,466   42,470,466
Infrastructure 3,213,281,611   157,606,026   3,370,887,637
Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization:
License agreement/Intangible asset - Software (78,945,000)   (42,470,466)   (121,415,466)
Infrastructure (1,777,051,373)  (20,873,876)   (1,797,925,249)

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Year Ended
February 28

2019

Year Ended
February 29

2020

Year Ended
February 28

2021

Year Ended
February 28

2022

Period Ended
September 30

2022

Year Ended
September 30

2023
TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY
Service cost 79,163$   81,736$   251,727$   209,843$   118,068$   105,268$
Interest cost 70,460   74,038   69,221   91,781   53,688   128,192